

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 4, 2015
No. 15-1063 (and consolidated cases)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review from an Order of
the Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS

Christopher Jon Sprigman
New York University School of Law
40 Washington Square South
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992-8162
christopher.sprigman@nyu.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 5 |
| GLOSSARY..... | 7 |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 8 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 13 |
| I. BROADBAND ACCESS TO THE INTERNET IS A “TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE” UNDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE 1996 ACT..... | 14 |
| II. THE FCC’S DETERMINATION THAT BROADBAND INTERNET ACCESS IS A “TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE” THAT IS SEPARABLE FROM ANY ASSOCIATED “INFORMATION SERVICE” IS REASONABLE AND THIS COURT SHOULD DEFER TO IT..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------------------|
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 13 |
| <i>Home Care Assn. of Amer. v. Weil</i> , 2015 WL 4978980 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 21, 2015)..... | 13 |
| * <i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Assn. v. Brand X Internet Svcs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... | 9, 13, 19, 20, 21, 23, 27 |
| <i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Assn. v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327, 339 (2002)..... | 21 |
| <u>Statutes, Legislative Materials and Regulations</u> | |
| 47 U.S.C. § 153(24)..... | 12, 18, 25 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 153(50)..... | 11, 14 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 153(53) | 11, 14 |
| *Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)..... | 8, 10, 14 |
| <u>Administrative Materials</u> | |
| <i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 4798 (2002) | 21, 22 |
| * <i>Protecting & Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 5601 (2015)..... | 12, 13, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25 |

Other Authorities

Definition of “DNS”, PC Magazine Encyclopedia,
<http://www.pcmag.com/encyclopedia/term/41620/dns>18

Definition of “Web Cache”, PC Magazine Encyclopedia,
<http://www.pcmag.com/encyclopedia/term/54281/web-cache>.....19

How-To Geek, *7 Reasons to Use a Third-Party DNS Service,*
<http://www.howtogeek.com/167239/7-reasons-to-use-a-third-party-dns-service>.....26

President William J. Clinton, *Statement on Signing the Telecommunications Act of 1996* (Feb. 8, 1996).....9
